

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN  
RIGHTS, and SUSAN KAREN GOLDMAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK, ILLINOIS,

Defendant.

No. 1:22-cv-04774

Honorable Harry D. Leinenweber

Honorable Jeffrey T. Gilbert

**DEFENDANT CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK'S  
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....4

    A.    Enactment of Highland Park’s Ordinance. ....4

    B.    The Mass Shooting at the Highland Park Parade.....7

    C.    Procedural History. ....12

LEGAL STANDARD.....12

ARGUMENT .....13

    I.    Plaintiffs Have Not Shown They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits. ....13

        A.    Legal Framework for Second Amendment Analysis.....13

        B.    Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden to Show That Assault  
            Weapons Are “Arms” Protected by the Second Amendment.....17

            1.    Assault Weapons Are Not “In Common Use.” .....17

            2.    Assault Weapons Are “Dangerous” and “Unusual.” .....21

        C.    Assault Weapons Bans Are Consistent with the National Tradition  
            of Firearm Regulation. ....28

            1.    Particularly Dangerous Types of Weapons Were Regulated During  
                Early America. ....31

            2.    Particularly Dangerous Types of Weapons Were Regulated in the  
                Late 19th Century. ....35

            3.    Particularly Dangerous Types of Weapons Were Regulated in the  
                Early 20th Century. ....37

            4.    Consistent with Historical Tradition, Highland Park’s Ordinance  
                Regulates Particularly Dangerous Types of Weapons in the  
                Modern Era. ....39

        D.    Large-Capacity Magazines Are Not Within the Scope of the Right  
            Protected by the Second Amendment. ....41

        E.    A Ban on Large-Capacity Magazines Is Consistent with the  
            National Tradition of Firearm Regulation. ....45

II.	Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden to Establish That They Will Suffer Any Irreparable Injury If Their Motion Is Denied.....	46
III.	The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Favor Highland Park.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Beckman v. Chicago Bear Football Club</i> , 2018 WL 11200576 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 13, 2018).....	49
<i>Bolton v. Bryant</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 802 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	51
<i>Braam v. Carr</i> , 37 F.4th 1269 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	13
<i>Camelot Banquet Rooms, Inc. v. United States Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 24 F.4th 640 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	49
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , 990 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	13
<i>Culp v. Madigan</i> , 2015 WL 13037427 (C.D. Ill. Dec. 7, 2015) .....	51
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ditton v. Rusch</i> , 2014 WL 4435928 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 2014) .....	49
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 895 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	51
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	6, 16, 17, 50
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Halczenko v. Ascension Health, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 1321 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	13, 47
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Loc. 365 v. City of E. Chicago</i> , -- F.4th --, 2022 WL 17829283 (7th Cir. Dec. 21, 2022) .....	49

*Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....43

*Kanter v. Barr*,  
919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) .....30

*Kolbe v. Hogan*,  
849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) .....16

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....50

*Lujan v. G & G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.*,  
532 U.S. 189 (2001).....16

*Maryland v. King*,  
567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....13, 50

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... *passim*

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....50

*Ocean State Tactical v. Rhode Island*,  
2022 WL 17721175 (D.R.I. Dec. 14, 2022) .....43, 45

*Oregon Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown*,  
2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022)..... *passim*

*Orr v. Shicker*,  
953 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2020) .....13, 29, 47

*Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago*,  
333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003) .....47, 48

*Staples v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 600 (1994).....39

*Troogstad v. City of Chicago*,  
576 F. Supp. 3d 578 (N.D. Ill. 2021) .....13

*United States v. Hasson*,  
2019 WL 4573424 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2019).....43

*United States v. Miller*,  
307 U.S. 174 (1939).....19, 29, 43

*Walters v. Kemp*,  
2020 WL 9073550 (N.D. Ga. May 5, 2020).....49

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....13, 50

**Treatises**

4 Sir William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 149 (1789).....22

Charles Humphreys, *A Compendium of the Common Law in Force in Kentucky*  
482 (1822).....22

Henry Stephen, *Summary of the Criminal Law* 48 (1840).....22

Francis Wharton, *A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States* 63 (1852).....22
